
 

                                                          
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Corporate Parenting Board 
 
To: Councillors Fitzpatrick, Cuthbertson, Heaton, Hunter, 

Musson, Rowley, Runciman and D Taylor 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare:  

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests,  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 

2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Board’s remit can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this case 5pm on 
Monday 2 September 2019. 
 

 



 

  
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Annual Advocacy Report 2018-19   (Pages 5 - 30) 
 The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting 

Board the 2018-19 Annual Advocacy Report, which provides a 
review of the statistics on the demographic of young people who 
have requested  advocacy, details advocacy requests / common 
themes and reviews the outcomes of the service. 
 

5. U Matter Survey 2019   (Pages 31 - 54) 
 The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting 

Board the U Matter Survey 2019, which details the consultation 
findings from children and young people looked after by the City 
of York Council.    
 

6. Children in Care Council and Care Leavers 
Forum Annual Report   

(Pages 55 - 68) 

 The aim of this report is to detail the issues identified by the 
Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum, how these 
issues are being addressed and what issues are still to be taken 
forward. The report also details professionals and partner 
agencies that met with the Children in Care Council and Care 
Leavers Forum, the outcomes of these discussions and different 
projects that the groups are involved in.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Summary of the Key issues identified in 2018-
19 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual 
Report   

(Pages 69 - 92) 

 IROs have a statutory responsibility to report to senior managers 
and the corporate parenting board regarding the performance of 
the local authority with regards their statutory requirements as 
corporate parent to the Children and Young People in the Care 
(CYPIC) of the local authority.  This report covers the period 1st 
April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 
 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 93 - 94) 
 To consider the Board’s work plan for the 2019-20 municipal year 

and to receive any updates Members may wish to give on their 
agreed areas of interest relating to the work of the Board. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail - louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 4 June 2019 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Fitzpatrick 
(Vice-Chair), Heaton, Hunter, Musson, 
Rowley, Runciman and D Taylor 

In Attendance Representatives from Show Me That I Matter 

 

1. Election of Chair  
 
Members were invited to nominate a Chair for the Board. 
 
Resolved:   That Councillor Cuthbertson be appointed as the 

Chair of the Board. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Members were invited to nominate a Vice-Chair for the Board. 
 
Resolved:   That Councillor Fitzpatrick be appointed as the Vice- 

Chair of the Board. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Corporate Parenting Board held on 20 March 2019 
be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
5. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

6. Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter and the Pledge  
 
Members received an overview of the functions of the Children 
and Care Council (Show Me That I Matter) and Care Leavers 
Forum (I Still Matter) from the Corporate Director of Children, 
Education & Communities and they noted that: 
 

 Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) held a monthly forum for 
young people in care (aged 14 – 19) to discuss important 
issues, sometimes with elected Members or senior 
managers from the council, with the aim of helping to 
shape and improve services.  

 I Still Matter held monthly meetings for care experienced 
young people (aged 17 – 25) to discuss and improve the 
services care leavers received from City of York Council, 
and to help make the difficult transition from care to 
independence a better experience for all young people. 

 Speak Up Youth had a less formal approach and was 
open to children in care aged 10-16 (and above for those 
with additional needs).   

 
The Children’s Rights Manager, the Advocacy and Participation 
Worker and two representatives from Show Me That I Matter 
were in attendance to inform Members of the work they had 
carried out to create the new Guarantee (York’s Pledge for 
Children and Young People in Care). 
 
Officers confirmed that in consultation with SMTIM and I Still 
Matter the experience of looked after children and young people 
in York had been reviewed and a new Guarantee had been 
produced. Members received a copy of the draft document and 
noted that the Guarantee represented the two group’s views, 
design and wording and that an alternative version of the 
Guarantee would be produced for younger children, following 
further consultation with Speak Up Youth.   
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 The Guarantee would become an agreement between 
York’s Children in Care and their social worker and would 
include a section on the reverse for the
[...]
rting young 
peoples’ priorities.   
 
Resolved:   
 

(i) That the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board consult with 
the Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities to provide a draft terms of reference for 
consideration at the next Corporate Parenting Board on 3 
September 2019.  

 
(ii) That a joint day out be arranged between the Corporate 

Parenting Board, Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter. 
 
Reason:  To develop a detailed suitable terms of reference for 

the Board. 
 

8. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2019-20 
municipal year and the continuation of strategic themes. 
 
Members agreed that foster care recruitment and retention 
should be included on the work plan and that the Chair and 
Vice-Chair could meet to consider additional items for business. 
 
Resolved: That the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board consult 

with the Corporate Director of Children, Education & 
Communities to provide a draft work plan for 
consideration at the next Corporate Parenting Board 
on 3 September 2019. 

 
Reason: In order to set a work programme for 2019/20. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

3 September 2019 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities 
 
Annual Advocacy Report 2018-19 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting Board 
 the 2018-19 Annual Advocacy Report, which provides a review of the 
 statistics on the demographic of young people who have requested 
 advocacy, details advocacy requests / common themes and reviews the 
 outcomes of the service. 
 
 Background 

2. The Children’s Rights and Advocacy Services (known as Speak Up) 
 provides advocacy for  children and young people who are in or leaving 
 care, on a child protection plan or wanting to make a complaint against 
 the council, in line with the Local Authority’s statutory duty.  

 

 Consultation 

  
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 Implications 

7.     Financial  

There are no financial implications to consider. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications to consider. 

 Equalities  

There are no issues relating to equalities to consider. 

 Legal  

There are no legal implications to consider. 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no issues relating to crime and disorder. 

 Information Technology (IT)  

There are no IT implications. 

 Property  

There are no issues relating to property. 

 Other 

No other known implications. 

Risk Management 
 

8. There are no risks to consider. 
 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are not being asked to endorse any recommendations but to 
be briefed on the advocacy casework that is carried out with children and 
young people.  

Reason: To keep the Board updated.  

 

Page 6



 

Contact Details 

Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 
 

Nikki Wilson 
 
Title: Children’s Rights 
Manager 
Tel No. 07769725174 
 
 

Sophie Wales 
 
 
Title: Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 15.08.19 

 

    

 
 
   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – 2018-19 Annual Advocacy Report 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

SPEAK UP, YORK CHILDREN’S RIGHTS AND 

ADVOCACY SERVICE 
 

ANNUAL REPORT AND REVIEW OF ADVOCACY 

APRIL 2018 – MARCH 2019 

SOPHIE BARNES, ADVOCACY AND PARTICIPATION WORKER 
NIKKI WILSON, CHILDREN’S RIGHTS MANAGER 

 

Page 9



Annex A 

 

 

CONTENTS 

Executive Summary ............................................................................................................................................................ 3 

AIm of the Report ........
[...]
 to all advocacy, so it would be worth Speak Up exploring 

cases categorized under this theme to understand if there is a more appropriate definition.   

7. An advocacy scoping exercise to be undertaken by Speak Up to gain further insight into whether 

the Local Authority is meeting the statutory requirement of provision of advocacy to children and 

young people, either through direct service delivery or commissioning. This information is to be 

collated as it may also be helpful for Speak Up to use to signpost young people to the most 

appropriate advocacy service. 

REFERENCES 

Adoption and Children Act (2002) 

Department of Health (2002) National Standards for the Provision of Children’s Advocacy Services. 

Department of Health Publications. 

The Office of the Children’s Commissioner (2019) Advocacy for Children 

Page 30



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

3 September 2019 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 

U Matter Survey 2019 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to share with the Corporate Parenting Board 
 the U Matter Survey 2019, which details the consultation findings from 
 children and young people looked after by the City of York Council.    

 
 Background 

2. The U Matter Survey is a chance for children and young people in care 

 to feedback to the City of York Council about their experiences of being 
 looked after.  This survey helps to ensure that children and young 
 people have an opportunity to highlight what the Local Authority should 
 change and improve for children and young people in care, as well 
 as highlighting areas of strength.  

 

       Consultation 

  
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

 Implications 

7. Financial  

There are no financial implications to consider. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications to consider. 

 Equalities  

There are no is
[...]
ave the right to say what they think 
should happen and have their opinions taken into account.”  This survey helps to 
ensure this is the case as it gives children and young people an opportunity to voice 
their opinion on what the local authority should improve for children and young people 
in care, as well as highlighting areas of strength.     

This report will outline the findings from the 2019 U Matter Survey and, where possible, 
discuss them in relation to the findings from the previous 2015 and 2017 reports.  While 
the 2015 and 2017 survey included questions targeted at care leavers, there was no 
separate survey for children in care and care leavers. In 2019 this was changed, when 
Speak Up carried out two separate surveys, one for children in care aged 11-17 and 
one for Care Leavers aged 18-21. This enabled questions to be more specific to the 
young person’s age and will help ascertain the effectiveness of the different types of 
provisions that are specific to their age group.  

Method 
 

The consultation was carried out with young people between November 2018 and 
January 2019. The U Matter Survey was made available to young people both online 
and as a paper copy. The online version could be accessed via Survey Monkey 
(surveymonkey.com) and this was promoted to young people via Facebook and the 
quarterly Children in Care Council Newsletter.   

 When approaching children and young people about completing the survey, multiple 
strategies were adopted.  A variety of professionals were asked to encourage young 
people they were working with to complete the survey (Social Workers, Pathway 
Workers, Youth Offending Team Workers, Independent Visitors and Advocacy and 
Participation Workers). All three strands of York’s Children in Care Council (Show Me 
That I Matter, I Still Matter, and Speak Up Youth) were supported to complete the 
survey.  In addition to this, members of Speak Up also contacted foster carers and 
families to explain what the sur
[...]
gagement of 
children and young people in their Personal Education Plans.  

7. Consideration to be given as to whether there is anything further that can be 
done to improve children and young people’s experience of having a Health 
Assessment.   

 

 

ANNEX APage 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Parenting Board 
 

3 September 2019 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities 
 
Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum Annual Report – 
2018-19 
 

Summary 

1. The aim of this report is to detail the issues identified by the Children in 
Care Council and Care Leavers Forum, how these issues are being 
addressed and what issues are still to be taken forward. The report also 
details professionals and partner agencies that met with the Children in 
Care Council and Care Leavers Forum, the outcomes of these 
discussions and different projects that the groups are involved in.  

 

 Background 

2. Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) is the name of York’s Children in Care 
Council and I Still Matter is the name of York’s Care Leavers Forum. 
Monthly panel meetings are held for young people to  raise and discuss 
issues that are important to them, with the aim of shaping and improving 
services for children and young people in care in York.  Quarterly panel 
meetings are attended by Elected Members and Council Officers to listen 
to the views of young people and respond to issues raised. 

 

        Consultation 

  
3. See Annex A. 

Options  

4. See Annex A.  
 

Page 55 Agenda Item 6



 

Analysis 
 

5. See Annex A.     
 

Council Plan 
 

6. See Annex A. 
 
 Implications 

7. Financial 

There are no financial implications to consider. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications to consider. 

 Equalities  

There are no issues relating to equalities to consider. 

 Legal  

There are no legal implications to consider. 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no issues relat
[...]
shire 

Young Minds Combined’ - a project group with representatives from various youth 

groups across York and North Yorkshire.  The purpose of this project was for young 

people to come together to discuss how mental health services can be improved and 

as a result young people are planning an event to bring together various professionals 

and organizations from across York/North Yorkshire to discuss how mental health 

provisions for young people can be improved. 

AWARDS CEREMONIES 

Shine Awards - After identifying the need for a voice and participation award earlier this 

year, members of Show Me That I Matter and I Still Matter were nominated and awarded for 

their contribution and involvement in Voice and Participation in the City of York.  

 

INTERVIEW PANELS                                                                                

The demand for young person’s interviews has continued throughout 2018-2019, 
with young people sitting on 15 interview panels for various roles within Children’s 
Services including the Director of Children’s Services, the Assistant Director for 
Children’s Services, the Virtual Head Teacher, Learning and Wellbeing Worker within 
the Virtual School, Senior Social Workers, Newly Qualified Social Workers, 

ANNEX APage 67



Assessment and Contact Workers, Independent Visitors and an Advocacy and 
Participation Worker. 

TRAINING  

The Speak Up and Hear My Voice training was developed in 2015, as a direct response 
to SMTIM’s views on the importance of reducing the stigma faced by children and 
young people in care. It was agreed that young people would co-design and deliver a 
training programme which would feature the Arts4Care film, “Listen to Me”. The 
training, whilst providing professionals with the opportunity to hear directly from 
children and young people in care about their experiences, also offers practical tools 
and resources as to how practice and service development could be adapted to 
embed participation.  

The success of this training has continued through 2018-19, with 3 training sessions 
being delivered.  During these sessions, young people were supported to deliver 
training sessions to Social Worker Students at the University of York, Independent 
Visitors and Designated Teachers.  In addition to this, young people have been 
supported to deliver training to aspiring foster carers, via the Skills to Foster training, 
during which representatives from SMTIM and ISM talk about experiences of care 
and the transition to leaving care.  

SUMMARY 

 
To conclude, York’s Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum have achieved 
a huge amount within the last twelve months. This has been achieved with their 
continuous hard work and commitment to improving services for children and young 
people in care and care leavers in York.  The effects of the projects young people have 
been involved in throughout 2018-19 demonstrate the value of the CICC and the 
difference participation provisions can make to both young people and services.  
Their continued invites to attend events, conduct training and the awards and 
recognition received highlights how York’s CiCC work is respected locally, regionally 
and nationally.  

ANNEX APage 68



 

Corporate Parenting Board                3 September 2019 
 
Independent Reviewing Service 
 
Summary of the Key issues identified in 2018-19 Independent Reviewing 
Officer (IRO) Annual Report   
 
Summary 
 
1. IROs have a statutory responsibility to report to senior managers and the 

corporate parenting board regarding the performance of the local authority 

with regards their statutory requirements as corporate parent to the 

Children and Young People in the Care (CYPIC) of the local authority.  

This report covers the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 

2. Since 2016 IROs in York have uniquely overseen the planning and review 
for children subject to protection plans and child in need plans as well as 
chil
[...]

placement provision and reduce use of out of area and 
independent care provision. 

5. Build in social work sufficiency to reduce reliance on agency 
workers. 

6. Embed a proactive process of customer led feedback and 
evaluation of services. 

 
 Recommendations: 
 
11.  It is recommended that the City of York Council Corporate Parenting 

Panel consider the following: 

 

 Note and support the Unit's commitment to better deliver 

its statutory responsibilities to children and young people 

in care and their parents or carers, in particular increased 

consultation, participation and challenge; 

 Use the annual reporting requirement of the Unit to inform 

the ongoing work of the Corporate Parenting Board in 

raising outcomes for the children and young people in the 

care of the City of York Council.    

 

Page 71



 

Reason: To keep the Board updated on the IRO service. 

 

 Council Plan 

 
12. The work of the IRO service is in line with the Council Plan as follows: 
 

 a prosperous city for all – striving to ensure that children in care have 
the best opportunities for future prosperity as citizens 

 a focus on frontline services – ensuring t hat children in care have  
access to good services, provision and support 

 a council that listens to residents – engaging with the voice of children 
in care. 
 

Implications 

13. The implications are: 
 

 Financial  - none 

 Human Resources (HR) - none 

 Equalities - none 

 Legal  - none 

 Crime and Disorder - none 

 Information Technology (IT) - none  

 Property - none 

 Risk Management – none 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



 

Contact Details 

Author: Sarah Olorenshaw 
Tel: 01904 554223 
Sarah.Olorenshaw@york.g
ov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report:  

 
 
 
 
 

Amanda Hatton 
 
Corporate Director of Children 
Education and Communities 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 19 August 

2019 

    
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None  
 

Wards Affected:   A
[...]
kers 
are  spending with children and young people to properly consult and engage 
them in planning for their own futures. Priority focus needs to be shifted back 
to this direct work being seen and understood as the most critical and 
important aspect of both the social work and the IRO task. 

 
 

 
 
Sarah Olorenshaw 
Service Manager Independent Reviewing Service             
Report dated  August 2019                    
 
 
 

Page 92



Corporate Parenting Board – Draft Work Plan 2019-20 – for discussion 

 

Meeting Date 
Strategic Themes Reports Supporting Strategic 

Theme 
Other Reports  

Tues 3 Sept 2019 – 
5pm 

Respect and 
Advocacy 

 Annual Advocacy Report 2018-19 

 Show Me That I Matter Annual 

Report 

 U Matter Survey 2018 

 IRO Annual Report 

None 

Tues 26 Nov 2019 
– 5pm 

Good Safe 
Placements 

 Placement Sufficiency Report 

 Pathway report 

None  

Tues 11 Feb 2020 
– 5pm 

SMTIM /ISM led 
session 

Pledge and ISM/SMTIM Update  

Tues 28 April 2020 
– 5pm 

   

 
 

P
age 93

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Annual Advocacy Report 2018-19
	Annex A

	5 U Matter Survey 2019
	Annex A - U Matter Executive Summary 2019
	Annex A - U Matter 2019 - Full Report

	6 Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum Annual Report
	Annex A - SMTIM- Annual Report 2018-19

	7 Summary of the Key issues identified in 2018-19 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report
	Annex 1 - IRO ANNUAL REPORT 2018 19

	8 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Parenting Board 

Date 3 September 2019 

Present Councillors Fitzpatrick, Cuthbertson, Heaton, 
Hunter, Musson, Runciman and D Taylor 

Apologies Councillor Rowley 

 
9. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting Members were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Board. None were declared. 
 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Chair advised that the glossary of terms would be issues to 
all Members of the Board. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Corporate Parenting Board held on 4 June 2019 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum Annual 
Report  
 
Members considered a report that detailed the issues identified 
by the Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum, how 
these issues were being addressed and what issues were still to 
be taken forward. The report also detailed professionals and 
partner agencies that met with the Children in Care Council and 



Care Leavers Forum, the outcomes of these discussions and 
different projects that the groups were involved in. 
 
Officers provided an overview of the report and in answer to 
questions noted that: 

 The joint meetings of Show Me That I Matter (SMTIM) and I 
Still Matter (ISM) monthly meetings were very focussed and 
useful. 

 Examples of how the Review Toolkit was used were given 
and it was hoped that this would be extended for use by 
social work teams. 

 Priorities for the coming year included the expansion of foster 
carer recruitment and their training. A digital approach would 
be used for recruitment. 

 It was agreed that young people would be invited to future 
meetings. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved:  That the work of the Children in Care Council be 

noted.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Board updated. 
 

13. Annual Advocacy Report 2018-19  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board considered a report that 
highlighted the 2018-19 Annual Advocacy report and provided a 
review of the statistics on the demographic of young people who 
had requested advocacy, detailed advocacy requests / common 
themes and reviewed the outcomes of the service. The Local 
Area Team Project Officer outlined the report and gave an 
update on the appointment of Childrens Champions.  
 
In response to questions from Members officers explained: 

 How the reasons for referrals were categorised, including 
primary and secondary issues. 

 How the Report of the Office of the Childrens Commissioner 
was utilised. This included a piece of work on where 
professionals were signposted to. 

 That it was not uncommon for young people to raise further 
issues after raising an initial issue. 

 The timescales for contact before going to a placement 
would vary on the circumstances i.e. for planned moves or 
emergency placements. 



 The council complaints team decided what constituted a 
complaint in accordance with statutory guidance. An 
explanation of how complaints were dealt with was given. 

 When complaints were not resolved, the reason for this was 
communicated to young people and a large part of the 
advocacy work was helping children to understand why a 
decision had been made. 

 With reference to a complaint concerning one person having 
13 different social workers over 12 months, this was related 
to staff turnover. Members were assured that there would not 
be any full time agency social workers in post by Christmas 
and it was noted that the improvement data dashboard had 
been changed to show the number of changes of social 
workers. 

 There were three advocacy and participation workers visiting 
secondary schools. 

 An update on the recruitment of social workers was given. 

 Details of the measures put in place following the focussed 
inspection visit were outlined. 

 
Officers were thanked for their update and it was agreed that 
Annexes A and B of the report would be circulated to the Board. 
 
Resolved:  That the advocacy casework that was carried out 

with children and young people be noted.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Board updated. 
 

14. U Matter Survey 2019  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the U Matter 
Survey 2019 and detailed the consultation findings from children 
and young people looked after by the City of York Council. 
Officers explained the results of the survey and noted that not 
all questions were answered by young people. An explanation 
of pathway plans and personal education plans was given and it 
was highlighted that a number of care leavers that took part in 
the pathway plans did not see the value of it.  
 
Following an overview of the report, Officers confirmed that:  

 The team had been proactive in engaging with harder to 
engage young people. 

 There had not been many referrals focussed around 
advocacy being used around personal education plans 
(PEPs). 



 At each meeting of the Virtual School Senior Leadership 
Team, discussion took place regarding out of area young 
people.  

 PEPs included Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), which 
were reviewed every two weeks.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for their update 
 
Resolved:  That the 2019 U Matter findings be noted. 
   
Reason:  To keep the Board updated. 
 

15. Summary of the Key issues identified in 2018-19 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report  
 
Members noted that Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) had 
a statutory responsibility to report to senior managers and the 
Corporate Parenting Board regarding the performance of 
the local authority with regards their statutory requirements as 
corporate parent to the Children and Young People in the Care 
(CYPIC) of the local authority. This report covered the period 1st 
April 2018 to 31st March 2019.  
 
The Service Manager was in attendance to present the report 
and in outlining the report she noted that the number of IRO 
case studies was high. She explained the cohort of looked after 
children noting the impacts of placement sufficiency and social 
worker retention on children. She added that because of the 
high turnover of staff, qualitative contact with hard to reach 
children had been difficult for staff. She noted that since the 
report had been published in April 2019, the resolution process 
had been relaunched. Clarification was given on the remit and 
statutory requirements of the IROs. 
 
In response to questions from the Board, Officers confirmed 
that: 

 A peer review had been commissioned. 

 The Improvement Board looked at the entirety of the offer for 
children in care and the Board could request an update from 
the Improvement Board. 

 The benchmarks for national and regional data had not yet 
been published. It was noted that the benchmarks for 
comparative data were useful. 

 The impact of staff retention on children and young people 
was being looked at.  



 There was more stability around the social work teams and 
the situations that led to social workers leaving was being 
addressed. 

 An update on kinship carers was given. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their update.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Unit's commitment to better deliver its 
statutory responsibilities to children and young 
people in care and their parents or carers, in 
particular increased consultation, participation and 
challenge, be noted 

 
ii. That the annual reporting requirement of the Unit to 

inform the ongoing work of the Corporate Parenting 
Board in raising outcomes for the children and 
young people in the care of the City of York Council, 
be used.    

 
Reason:  To keep the Board updated on the IRO service. 
 

16. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Boards work plan for the 2019-20 
municipal year and the continuation of strategic themes. 
 
Members agreed that the Chair, Vice Chair and Corporate 
Director Children, Education and Communities would meet to 
discuss the work plan.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Board’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


